

No. 24-5194

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

George Henry Purdy, III,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Kevin Joel Page
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 767-2746
Joel_page@fd.org

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split to Protect the Due Process Rights of Defendants Such as Mr. Purdy, Who Risk Additional Incarceration for Attempting to Disprove “Facts” in the PSR. | 4 |
| A. Five Circuits Would Have Required The Government To Prove The Facts Disputed Below..... | 4 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Requiring a Defendant to Prove His Innocence With Respect to a Sentencing Enhancement Violates Due Process..... | 9 |
| C. The Split Warrants Review, and This Case is a Good Vehicle..... | 12 |
| II. This Court Should Hold the Petition Until it Decides the Constitutionality of Section 922(g)(1) under the Second Amendment. | 20 |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Gipson v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2636 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Parkerson v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 753 (2022) | 12 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) | 20 |
| <i>Tshiansi v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc) | 5, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 18 F.4th 1105 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 702 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2012) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Krout</i> , 66 F.3d 1420 (5th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995) | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 818 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 584 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Ocana</i> , 204 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2000) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ollison</i> , 555 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2009) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Ortega-Calderon</i> , 814 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Poor Bear</i> , 359 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2004) | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 409 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 832 F.2d 146 (11th Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 601 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> , 676 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2012) | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 43 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 268 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Weston</i> , 448 F.2d 626, 634 (9th Cir. 1971) <i>cert. denied</i> . 404 U.S. 1061 (1971) | 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 720 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2013) | 1 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief of United States-Appellee, <i>United States v. Purdy</i> , Nos. 23-10502, 23-10501, 2024 WL 1905757 (5th Cir. May 1, 2024)(unpublished)..... | 15, 19 |
| “Hi-Point Model JS-9,” The Handgun Information Resource | 14 |

Reply Brief of Defendant-Appellant, *United States v. Purdy*, Nos. 23-10502, 23-10501, 2024 WL 1905757 (5th Cir. May 1, 2024) (unpublished) 14, 15, 19

U.S. Sent'g Comm'n Guidelines Manual § 3C1.1 2

U.S. Sent'g Comm'n Guidelines Manual § 3E1.1 cmt. n.1(A) 2
